

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT YET SCHEDULED
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Nos. 04-1250, *et al.*

THE INDUSTRIALS, *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL

DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR

BETH G. PACELLA
ATTORNEY

FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426

MAY 3, 2005

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties:

All parties appearing before the Commission and this Court are listed in Petitioners' Rule 28(a)(1) certificate.

B. Rulings Under Review:

The rulings under review appear in the following orders issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission:

1. *Northern Natural Gas Co.*, 105 FERC ¶61,172 (2003); and
2. *Northern Natural Gas Co.*, 107 FERC ¶61,252 (2004);

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 1 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW..... | 2 |
| II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 4 |
| A. Events Leading to the Challenged Orders..... | 4 |
| 1. Order No. 637..... | 4 |
| 2. Texas Gas..... | 6 |
| 3. Northern’s Proposal to Modify Its Tiered Cash-Out Mechanism To Remove The Incentive For Shippers To Engage In Price Arbitrage..... | 11 |
| B. The Challenged Orders..... | 14 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 18 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 20 |
| I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 20 |
| II. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY APPROVED NORTHERN’S PROPOSED IMBALANCE RESOLUTION RATE MECHANISM TO ELIMINATE INCENTIVES FOR ARBITRAGE..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE |
|--|--------|
| COURT CASES: | |
| <i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 771 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... | 30 |
| * <i>East Texas Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 218 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>FPL Energy Me. Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 21 |
| <i>Florida Municipal Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Intermountain Municipal Gas Agency v. FERC</i> , 326 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 35 |
| * <i>Natural Gas Clearinghouse v. FERC</i> , 108 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Service Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956)..... | 30 |
| <i>Western Resources, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 9 F.3d 1568 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... | 30 |

*/ Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

| | |
|--|-----------------------------------|
| <i>ANR Pipelines Co.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,252, <i>order on reh'g</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,236 (2003)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Black Marlin Pipeline Co.</i> , 101 FERC ¶61,087 (2002)..... | 11, 13, 15 |
| <i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,084 (2002), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,168 (2003)..... | 25 |
| <i>Enbridge Pipelines (KPC)</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,208 (2002)..... | 11, 15 |
| <i>Guardian Pipeline, LLC</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,081 (2003)..... | 10, 13, 15 |
| * <i>Gulf South Pipeline Co.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,069, <i>order on reh'g</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,068 (2002)..... | 10, 15, 16, 22 |
| <i>Northern Natural Gas Co.</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,203 (2002), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,174 (2003)..... | 13, 31 |
| <i>Northern Natural Gas Co.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,266 (2003)..... | 13 |
| <i>Northern Natural Gas Co.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,172 (2003) ("October 31 Order")..... | 3, 13, 15, 16, 20, 22, 33, 34, 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE | |
|--|----------------------------------|--|
| ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (con't): | | |
| <i>Northern Natural Gas Co.</i> , | | |
| 107 FERC ¶ 61,252 (2004) ("Rehearing Order")..... | 3, 15-18, 21, 22, 23, 26, 28-35 | |
| | | |
| * <i>Regulation of Short-Term Natural Gas Transportation Services and Regulation of Interstate Natural Gas Transportation Services</i> , FERC Stats. & Regs., Regulations Preambles (July 1996-December 2000) ¶ 31,091 (Order No. 637), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 637-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regulations Preambles (July 1996-December 2000) ¶ 31,099, <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 637-B, 92 FERC ¶ 61,062 (2000), <i>aff'd in pertinent part and remanded in nonpertinent part</i> , <i>Interstate Natural Gas Association of America v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | | 3, 4-6, 8-10, 15, 18, 21-27, 31, 32 |
| | | |
| <i>Southern Natural Gas Co.</i> , | | |
| 74 FERC ¶ 61,230 (1996), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 78 FERC ¶ 61,164 (1997)..... | 8 | |
| | | |
| <i>Texas Eastern Transmission, LP</i> , | | |
| 98 FERC ¶ 61,215 (2002), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,198 (2003)..... | 23, 24, 25 | |
| | | |
| * <i>Texas Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , | | |
| 95 FERC ¶ 61,093, <i>order after tech. conf.</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,318, <i>order on reh'g</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,349 (2001)..... | 6-10, 15, 16, 22, 28, 29, 33, 34 | |
| | | |
| <i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , | | |
| 91 FERC ¶ 61,004 (2000)..... | 23-24 | |
| | | |
| <i>Williams Gas Pipelines Central, Inc.</i> , | | |
| 100 FERC ¶ 61,232, <i>order on reh'g</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,119 (2002)..... | 26 | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------------|
| STATUTES: | |
| Natural Gas Act | |
| Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 717c..... | 2, 18, 25, 30, 34 |
| Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 717d..... | 25 |
| Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)..... | 20, 35 |
